unconsolidated basis during the period of July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013.

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL HEALTH REALTY INCOME TRUST - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 68

The table below provides supplemental financial information related to each of the above-mentioned entities for the year ended December 31,
2013 and also presents 2013 on an �As Adjusted� financial statement presentation basis similar to the presentation applied for each entity for the
year ended December 31, 2014. Other than the increased depreciation and amortization expense resulting from the amortization of the intangible
assets recorded in connection with these transactions, there was no material impact to our net income as a result of the consolidation of these
LLCs.

37

Edgar Filing: UNIVERSAL HEALTH REALTY INCOME TRUST - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2014 as compared to the Year Ended December 31, 2013:

As reported in
Consolidated
Statements
of Income for
the Year
Ended

December 31,
2014

As reported in
Consolidated
Statements
of Income for
the Year
Ended

December 31,
2013

Year Ended
December 31,

2013
Statements
of Income
Adjustments

(a.)

�As
Adjusted�
Year
Ended

December 31,
2013

�As
Adjusted�
Variance

Revenues $ 59,786 $ 54,280 $ 4,184 $ 58,464 $ 1,322

Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization 20,885 18,753 1,044 19,797 (1,088)
Advisory fees to UHS 2,545 2,369 0 2,369 (176)
Other operating expenses 16,882 14,409 2,083 16,492 (390)
Transaction costs 427 203 0 203 (224)

40,739 35,734 3,127 38,861 (1,878)

Income before equity in income of unconsolidated
LLCs, interest expense and gains 19,047 18,546 1,057 19,603 (556)
Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs 2,428 2,095 (207) 1,888 540
Gains on fair value recognition resulting from
purchase of minority interests in majority-owned
LLCs 25,409 0 0 0 25,409
Gain on divestiture of real property 13,043 0 0 0 13,043
Interest expense, net (8,376) (7,472) (850) (8,322) (54)

Net income $ 51,551 $ 13,169 $ 0 $ 13,169 $ 38,382

(a.) Adjustments include: (i) revenue and expense impact for the five months ended December 31, 2013, for the six LLCs that we began
consolidating effective August 1, 2014, as mentioned above, and; (ii) revenue and expense impact for the six months ended December 31,
2013 for Palmdale Medical Properties that we began consolidating effective January 1, 2014 (this LLC was accounted for on a
consolidated basis for the first six months of 2013), and; (iii) revenue and expense impact for the year ended December 31, 2013 for
Sparks Medical Properties that we began consolidating effective January 1, 2014.

[…]

Palmdale Medical Properties and Palmdale Regional Medical Center, a wholly-owned subsidiary of UHS, expired. Therefore, effective on
July 1, 2013, this LLC was no longer considered a variable interest entity and we began accounting for this LLC on an unconsolidated basis
pursuant to the equity method. Prior to the expiration of the master lease, this LLC was accounted for on a consolidated basis, through June 30,
2013. The table below reflects the �As Adjusted� Statement of Income for the twelve months ended December 31, 2012, reflecting the revenue and
expense impact of the deconsolidation of this LLC as if it had been deconsolidated effective July 1, 2012, since our Consolidated Statement of
Income for the first six months of 2013 includes the revenue and expenses associated with Palmdale Medical Properties. There was no material
impact to our net income as a result of the deconsolidation of this LLC.

Year Ended December 31, 2013 Year Ended December 31, 2012

As reported
in

Consolidated
Statements
of Income

As
reported

in
Consolidated
Statements

of
Income

July 1 �
December 31,

2012
Statements
of Income

for
Palmdale
Medical
Properties

�As
Adjusted�

�As
Adjusted�
Variance

Revenues $ 54,280 $ 53,950 $ 657 $ 53,293 $ 987

Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization 18,753 20,216 172 20,044 1,291
Advisory fees to UHS 2,369 2,119 �  2,119 (250)
Other operating expenses 14,409 14,575 266 14,309 (100)
Transaction costs 203 680 �  680 477

35,734 37,590 438 37,152 1,418

Income before equity in income of
unconsolidated LLCs, interest expense
and gains, net 18,546 16,360 219 16,141 2,405
Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs 2,095 2,365 (13) 2,378 (283)
Gains on divestiture of properties owned
by unconsolidated LLCs �  8,520 �  8,520 (8,520)
Interest expense, net (7,472) (7,768) (206) (7,562) 90

Net income $ 13,169 $ 19,477 $ �  $ 19,477 ($ 6,308)

During 2013, net income decreased $6.3 million to $13.2 million as compared to $19.5 million during 2012. The decrease was primarily
attributable to the following, as computed utilizing the �As Adjusted� Variance column indicated on the table above:

� an unfavorable change of $8.5 million resulting from the aggregate net gains recorded during 2012 on divestiture of properties
owned by two unconsolidated LLCs in which we formerly held noncontrolling majority ownership interests, as discussed below and
herein (see Note 3 to the Consolidated Financial Statements);